ENGLISH
DEUTSCH
Not for use in the USA, Canada and Mexico.
Nicht für Inbetriebnahme in den USA , Kanada und Mexiko.
ELEKTRISCHER SAUNAOFEN
ELECTRIC SAUNA HEATER
Congratulations on your purchase of SAWOTEC sauna heater.
Please read the manual carefully before using the heater.

To preset the timer, simply turn the knob to anywhere between 1-6. When the specific number
of hours is reached, the heater will start running and stay on for up to 4 hours if you don´t turn it
off earlier.
Adjust the temperature of the sauna by simply turning the operating knob. Thermostat
support automatically the choosen temperature.
In case the heater overheats, the safety sensor will automatically stop the heater even if
the timer is on. Find out for what reason the heater overheated. The reason for this could
be too tightly placed sauna stones, heater´s location or inappropriate ventilationZ. If this
occurs, find out the cause and fix the problem before resetting the safety sensor.
14
Electrical Diagram
Anschlußplan
DEUTSCH
N
G
ARI3-60NS 6,0 kW
2.
0
2.
0
2.
0
W
V
U
N
G
ARI3-45NS 4,5 kW
1.
5
1.
5
1.
5
W
V
U
ARI6-90NS 9,0 kW
N
U
V
W
G
1.
5
1.
5
1.
5
1.
5
1.
5
1.
5
N
G
ARI3-90NS 9,0 kW
3.
0
3.
0
3.
0
W
V
U
N
G
ARI3-75NS 7,5 kW
2.
5
2.
5
2.
5
W
V
U
ARI6-105NS 10,5 kW
TERMINAL 1
6,0 kW 4,5 kW
 TERMINAL 2
U

kW
  H
4
1.
5
kW
  H
5
1.
5
kW
  H
6
15
ENGLISH
ARI6-120NS 12,0 kW
ARI6-150NS 15,0 kW
ARI6-180NS 18,0 kW
TERMINAL 1
7,5 kW 7,5 kW
 TERMINAL 2
U

a1 a
b
a1 a
b
b0
b0
b0
H
1
H
2
H
3
N K (230V)
J1
ARI6-90NB 9,0 kW
N L1L2 L3
400V 3N~
50/60Hz
M